### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OXY ADDER, INC.	10/15/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	3512 Foot Hills Drive	
City:	Weatherford	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76087	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5189877

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)243-8704

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-243-8711

Email: docket@mktlaw.us.com

Correspondent Name: Mossman Kumar & Tyler PC

Address Line 1: 11200 Westheimer Road

Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77042-3229

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CAT-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David L. Mossman

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Oxy Adder Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Oxy Adder Executed Assignment#page2.tif

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 023379 FRAME: 0086

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, **OXY ADDER, INC**. (hereinafter referred to as "**OXY ADDER**") is the owner, by virtue of an assignment recorded at Reel 5572, Frame 0781 on January 18, 1991, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, of the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Number 5,189,877 issued March 2, 1993, (hereinafter the '877 PATENT) and the invention described therein:

## **EXHAUST MANIFOLD AIR INJECTOR**

WHEREAS, CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Texas corporation with principal offices at 3512 Foot Hills Drive, Weatherford, Texas 76087 (hereinafter referred to as "CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES") is desirous of acquiring title to the entire right, title and interest in and to the '877 PATENT, said inventions and any patents that may issue on said inventions within the United States of America and its territorial possessions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **OXY ADDER** does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto **CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said '877 **PATENT**.

OXY ADDER further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

OXY ADDER hereby further agrees that it will communicate to CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to OXY ADDER respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of OXY ADDER, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional,

PATENT REEL: 023379 FRAME: 0087

continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said '877 PATENT and to aid said CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ctober , 2009. OXY ADDER, INC. By: Boungblood, N President BEFORE ME, on this 15 day of October, 2009 personally appeared, Joseph M. Youngblood, Jr., the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of Oxy Adder, Inc., a corporation, and that he has executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated. ALLAN CHRISTINE GOLLERY Notary Public, State of Texas My Comm. Expires 10-28-2009 CLEAN AIR TECHNOLOGIES, LLC Albert S. Thompson, IV President and CEO § § BEFORE ME, on this 15 day of October, 2009 personally appeared, Albert S. Thompson, IV, the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of Clean Air Technologies, LLC, a corporation, and that he has executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

ALLAN CHRISTINE GOLLERY
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Comm. Expires 10-28-2009

NOTARY PUBLIC

- 2 -

**RECORDED: 10/15/2009**